Sheet No.

Sheet No.

254

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2023

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

Enternational Gas Company, 220
Section 2000 – Rate Schedules - General Service
ENSTAR NATURAL GAS COMPANY, LLC

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No. 255

JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA



ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

§2001 Schedule G1 - General Service 1

§2001a Application

This rate applies to natural gas service to any Customer through a single meter for any purpose where the meter has a maximum Company rated capacity of 400 cubic feet per hour (CFH) or less. The maximum capacity of a G1 meter can be increased to 590 CFH for locations with a single high efficiency, on demand water heater with a rated capacity of under 250,000 BTUH (250 CFH) and still qualify for a G1 rate.

§2001b Character of Service

Natural gas having a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per cubic foot, but not less than 950 BTU per cubic foot.

§2001c **Monthly Rate**

Service Charge (Base): \$0.14980 per hundred cubic feet (Ccf)

Customer Charge: \$16.25

§2001d Service hereunder may be discontinued at any time at the request of the Customer when the premises are vacated or the service is no longer required. Otherwise, the service is to be continuous and, if seasonally disconnected, will be subject to a reconnection charge as set forth in the Section 2501k.

*§*2001e Rates shall further be adjusted each month in conformance with Section 708 of this tariff to reflect the Company's varying cost of gas. Rates may also be subject to local sales taxes.

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No. 256

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA



ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

§2002 Schedule G2 - General Service 2

§2002a Application

This rate applies to natural gas service to any Customer through a single meter for any purpose where the meter has a maximum Company rated capacity of 401 cubic feet per hour (CFH), but no more than 649 CFH. The maximum capacity of a G2 meter can be increased to 839 CFH for locations with a single high efficiency, on demand water heater with a rated capacity of under 250,000 BTUH (250 CFH) and still qualify for a G2 rate.

§2002b Character of Service

Natural gas having a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per cubic foot, but not less than 950 BTU per cubic foot.

§2002c **Monthly Rate**

Service Charge (Base): \$0.09600 per hundred cubic feet (Ccf)

Customer Charge: \$35.50

*§*2002*d* Service hereunder may be discontinued at any time at the request of the Customer when the premises are vacated or the service is no longer required. Otherwise, the service is to be continuous and, if seasonally disconnected, will be subject to a reconnection charge as set forth in the Section 2501k.

§2002e Gas Sales Service

Rates shall further be adjusted each month in conformance with Section 708 of this tariff to reflect the Company's varying cost of gas. Rates may also be subject to local sales taxes.

§2002f Transportation Service

Customers may take Transportation Service under this rate schedule subject to Sections 1605 and 1640, and may be subject to the additional fees set out in Section 2561.

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No. 257

JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA



ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

§2003 Schedule G3 – General Service 3

§2003a Application

This rate applies to natural gas service to any Customer through a single meter for any purpose where the meter has a maximum Company rated capacity of 650 cubic feet per hour (CFH), but no more than 3,000 CFH. The maximum capacity of a G3 meter can be increased to 3,190 CFH for locations with a single high efficiency, on demand water heater with a rated capacity of under 250,000 BTUH (250 CFH) and still qualify for a G3 rate.

§2003b Character of Service

Natural gas having a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per cubic foot, but not less than 950 BTU per cubic foot.

§2003c **Monthly Rate**

Service Charge (Base): \$0.09448 per hundred cubic feet (Ccf)

Customer Charge: \$112.00

\$2003d **Service Term**

Service under this schedule shall be for not less than twelve (12) consecutive months, except for Construction Heat provided under Section 601b(2) or Temporary Service under Section 603. Following the twelve (12) consecutive months, service is to be continuous and may not be seasonally disconnected, but service may be discontinued at the request of the Customer when the premises are vacated or the service is no longer required on a permanent basis. The Customer Charge on this service shall not be subject to cancellation for seasonal periods.

§2003e Gas Sales Service

Rates for Customers taking Gas Sales Service shall further be adjusted each month in conformance with Section 708 of this tariff to reflect the Company's varying cost of gas. Rates may also be subject to local sales taxes.

\$2003f Transportation Service

Customers may take Transportation Service under this rate schedule subject to Sections 1605 and 1640, and may be subject to the additional fees set out in Section 2561.

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No. 258

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA



ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

§2004 Schedule G4 – General Service 4

§2004a **Application**

This rate applies to natural gas service to any Customer through a single meter for any purpose where the meter has a maximum Company rated capacity over 3,000 cubic feet per hour and the Customer does not qualify for service under the rate schedules set out in Sections 2045 through 2251.

\$2004b Character of Service

Natural gas having a heating value of approximately 1,000 BTU per cubic foot, but not less than 950 BTU per cubic foot.

§2004c **Monthly Rate**

Service Charge (Base): \$0.06580 per hundred cubic feet (Ccf)

Customer Charge: \$538.00

§2004d Service Term

Service under this schedule shall be for not less than twelve (12) consecutive months, except for Construction Heat provided under Section 601b(2) or Temporary Service under Section 603. Following the twelve (12) consecutive months, service is to be continuous and may not be seasonally disconnected, but service may be discontinued at the request of the Customer when the premises are vacated or the service is no longer required on a permanent basis. The Customer Charge on this service shall not be subject to cancellation for seasonal periods.

§2004e Gas Sales Service

Rates for Customers taking Gas Sales Service shall further be adjusted each month in conformance with Section 708 of this tariff to reflect the Company's varying cost of gas. Rates may also be subject to local sales taxes.

§2004f Transportation Service

Customers may take Transportation Service under this rate schedule subject to Sections 1605 and 1640, and may be subject to the additional fees set out in Section 2561.

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

259

RECEIVED JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR	ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
	Reserved for Future Use

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

Sheet No.

260

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2023

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

Reserved for Future Use

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

261

RECEIVED JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSIAR	ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
	Reserved for Future Use

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: **September 27, 2023**

Sheet No.

262

RECEIVED JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR	ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, L	LC

Reserved for Future Use	

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

Sheet No.

263

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2023

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

	Reserved for Future Use
1	

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

Sheet No.

264

RECEIVED JUL 05 2023

STATE OF ALASKA REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

Reserved for Future Use

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

265

RECEIVED JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR	ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
	Reserved for Future Use

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

Sheet No.

266

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2023

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

1 7,
Reserved for Future Use

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

Sheet No.

267

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2023

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

	Reserved for Future Use

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023

Sheet No.

268

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2023

Sheet No.

STATE OF ALASKA
REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

ENSTAR	ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

Reserved for Future Use

Pursuant to Order Nos. U-22-032(8) and U-22-032(8E) Effective: September 27, 2023